501948995 06/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG	04/22/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG RESEARCH CONSULTING (SHENZHEN) LTD.
Street Address:	ROOM B402, SHENZEN VIRTUAL UNIVERSITY PARK BUILDING
Internal Address:	HIGH-TECH INDUSTRIAL PARK
City:	SHENZEN
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7419580

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (352)372-5800

 Phone:
 (352) 375-8100

 Email:
 drs@slepatents.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David R. Saliwanchik
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 142950

Address Line 4: Gainesville, FLORIDA 32614-2950

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David R. Saliwanchik

Total Attachments: 3

source=Ex-Assignment#page1.tif source=Ex-Assignment#page2.tif source=Ex-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028343 FRAME: 0215

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 22 day of Apy71 20 12

BY AND BETWEEN:-

- (1) THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, a body corporate established by the University of Hong Kong Ordinance (Cap.1053, LHK), whose address is at Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) 港大科研咨询 (深圳) 有限公司, a company incorporated in China with limited liability whose address is at Room B402, Shenzhen Virtual University Park Building, High-Tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen, P.R.China (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of the invention in Methods and Apparatus for the Oxidation of Glucose Molecules described in

- 1. US patent no. 7,419,580 issued on 2 September 2008; and
- 2. Chinese patent no. ZL01804931.1 issued on 30 November 2005.

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:

In consideration of the sum of Hong Kong Dollar One Only (HK\$1.00) to be 1. paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in respect of the said invention(s), the patent application(s) and any corresponding utility applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from the said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international Agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissue thereof.

- 2. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.
- 3. The Assignor has the full right to convey its entire rights, title and interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 4. The Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all utility applications, divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first written above.

For and on behalf of The University of Hong Kong

Name/Mr. Philip Lam Title:/Director of Finance

Witnessed by:

Name: Title:

DOROTHY P.H. POON ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG For and on behalf of

港大科研咨询(深圳)有限公司

Name: Professor Paul K.H. TAM (Legal Representative)

Witnessed by:

Pritte CHOWN
Title:

3